Council Offices, Pateley Bridge, Harrogate, and at Rocking House, West End, Summerbridge, Harrogate.

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained at the

offices of the undermentioned Town Clerk and Parliamentary Agents at the price of 2s. 0d. per copy.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been and will be published in the Yorkshire Post, in the Yorkshire Evening Post and in the Yorkshire Evening News each of the 24th and 31st days of May 1960.

Dated this 27th day of May 1960.

Robert Crute, Town Clerk, Leeds,

Sharpe, Pritchard & Co., Palace Chambers, Bridge Street, Westminster, London S.W.1, Parlia-(296) mentary Agents.

#### CITY OF LEEDS

Leeds Corporation (Lindley Wood Reservoir) Water Order, 1960

Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Leeds are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 23 of the Water Act, 1945.

The county and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the Order are:

(a) the administrative county of the West Riding of Yorkshire;

(b) the Cities of Bradford and Leeds;

(c) the Urban Districts of Ganforth, Horsforth,
Ilkley, Otley and Rothwell; and
(d) the Rural Districts of Tadcaster, Wetherby and

(d) the Nu. Wharfedale.

A copy of the draft Order and of the relevant plan may be inspected free of charge by any person at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Town Clerk, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and at the office of Farnley Hall

Estate, The Estate Office, Farnley, Otley.

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained at the above-mentioned offices and at the offices of the undermentioned Parliamentary Agents at the price of

1s. 0d. per copy.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been and will be published in the Yorkshire Post, in the Yorkshire Evening Post and in the Yorkshire Evening News each of the 24th and 31st days of May 1960.

Dated this 27th day of May 1960.

Robert Crute, Town Clerk, Leeds.

Sharpe, Pritchard & Co., Palace Chambers, Bridge Street, Westminster, London S.W.1, Parlia-(297) mentary Agents.

# PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

## URBAN DISTRICT OF FELIXSTOWE Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Felixstowe intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. W. Harvey, Clerk of the Council. (045)

# COUNTY BORIOUGH OF BARINSLEY

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Barnsley intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

A. E. Gilfillan, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Barnsley. 21st May 1960. (012)

# URBAN DISTRICT OF BAILDON

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Baildon intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. Howard Moore, Clerk of the Council. (011)

### COUNTY BOROUGH OF ROTHERHAM

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Rotherham initend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building by laws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(2)18)

John S. Wall, Town Clerk.

## CLASTONBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Glastonbury intend after one month from the date of publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by them under section 61 of the Public Health Act, 1936.

Dated the 24th day of May 1960.

(472)

G. H. Harland, Town Clerk.

## BRENTWOOD U/D:C.

The Brentwood (Hutton No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1960

1. Notice is hereby given that the Brentwood Urban District Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 1:1 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 17th day of May 1960, made an Order entitled The Brentwood (Hutton No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1960, declaring the "combined local authorities housing estate at Hutton" (which is adjacent to the eastern boundary of the Brentwood Urban District Council's Hutter Housing Extra) to be a greater control area. Hutton Housing Estate) to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity. electricity.

3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected, free of charge, at the offices of the Brentwood Urban District Council, Ingrave Road, Brentwood at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 27th day of May 1960.

4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

firmation of the Order.

(207)Clement Booth, Clerk of the Council.

## CITY AND COUNTY OF BRISTOL

The City and County of Bristol Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 Smoke Control Orders, 1960

il. Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Aftermen and Burgesses of the city of Bristol in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 24th day of May 1960, made Orders entitled the City and County of Bristol Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 Smoke Control Orders, 1960, declaring the areas described in the schedule hereto to be smoke control areas which Orders are about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Orders and by virtue of section ill (4) of the Aut if, on any day after the Orders have come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building